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BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, 
NEW DELHI 

EXECUTION APPLICATlON NO. 12 OF 2025 
IN 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 490 OF 2022 

IN THE MATTER OF: -

SUNAINA 

STATE OF P UNJAB AND ORS. 

VERSUS 

... APPLICANT 

. .. RESPONDENTS 

REPLY BY WAY OF AFFIDAVIT TO THE EXECUTION 

APPLICATION ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO. 11 

I, Parvinder Singh S/o Sh. Kehar Singh, aged 55 years, Executive Officer 

I Authori zed Representati ve of Municipal Corporati on, Zirakpur, acting in my 

official capacity, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under: 

I. That I am the Executive Officer /Authorized Representative of the 

Respondent No. I , Municipal Corporation Zirakpur in the aforesaid 

execution petition and as such I am fu lly conversant with the facts and 

ircumstances of the above-mentioned case, hence am competent to fi le 

_....,..2. That I have gone through the contents of accompanying reply and the 

attached annexures filed in reply to the execution petition and have 

understood the contents thereof which are true and correct to my 

knowledge and be! ief. 

3. That the present execution petition has been filed by the Applicant 

seeking compliance to the j udgement and order dated 18.07.2023 passed 

th is Hon 'ble National Green Tribunal (hereinafter referred to as Tribunal) 
1 
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in Original Application No. 490/2022, wherein, this Hon'ble Tribunal 

Vide judgment and order dated 18.07.2023 was pleased to pass inter-alia 

the fo llowing direction: -

"' ... ..... Additional Deputy Commissioner has flied an affidavit and 

further submitted that Board has floated the tender for replacement 

of water supply lines from effected wards and necessary actions are 

being taken for supply of potable water and further ensured that 

above action will be completed within a time frame. Thus, we direct 

the District Authority/Deputy Commissioner, SAS Nagar and 

Respondents to ensure potable water supply to the effected persons 

within the area within a time frame say not more than six months ... " 

4. That the answering respondent humbly submits that the respondent 

council has already complied with the directions passed by the Hon ' ble 

Tribunal and that there are no pending complaints in relation to supply 

of potable water within the area coming under its jurisdiction. 

5. That in respect of issues/complaints with the water supply lines in 

Village Nabha and Sadashi v Enclave, it is submitted that replacement of 

water supply line of around 3.53 km Village Nabha and Sadashi v 

Enclave was completed on 15.0 1.2026 and the lines are now fully 

functional. 

6. That that answering respondent humbly submits that it is regularly 

~~~1 monitoring the situation on ground and is conducting quality testing of 

ft~~ y ~ water samples in a periodic manner so as to ensure public safety and 
. ', ~ 

... Q health of all concerned. It is to ensure compliance orders passed by this 
/ 

Hon ' ble Tribunal, around 93 samples were collected and sent for testing 

to Punjab Biotechnology Incubator, a NABL certi fied laboratory and 

whi ch were found to be safe and completely fit for drinking. A true 
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copy of NABL Lab report fo r water samples sent by MC, Z irakpur is 

attached here in as Annexure - R / 1. 

7. That the answering respondent further submits that there do not ex ists 

any pend ing complaints in relation to supply of portable water in the 

afore-said a rea and that it is fully committed to resolve any grievance or 

compla int that may arise in near fu ture and the Action Taken Report 

submitted by the Hony. Chief See1·~tary in compliance with o rder dated 

18. 11.2025 c learly places on record the true and accurate position 

ex ist ing on ground. 

8. T hat in light of afore-said facts and c ircumstances, it is humbly prayed 

that present execution petition may kindly be dismissed qua the 

answeri ng respondent as a ll the orders and direction passed by this 

rhe (, ontQM s 0 1 the II davt1 
Documents 1 , ,:; '>.,-<:11 read over 1'> 
the Depont. L ' nt H,,_'Sh. 
lie~ acceotad tt;,# <-C, rffcr 

Verified at on this the day of 

March, 2026 that the contents of the above affidavit are true to my 

knowledge. No part of it is fa lse and nothing material has been concealed 

therefrom. 

0 3 MAR 2016 

,GO~ C .tOIAJ 
?JAAKPLI~ 

~ PONENT EXE:C~f\~l OFFICER, 
IVIUNICPAL COUNal, 
llRAKPUR (Distt. S1'<- NaQ8r) 

1 
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Sr.No 
Date of 
Sample 

Collection
Result of Sampling Parameters of Sampling Tubewell Location Result of Samples

1 3-Dec-25 9-Dec-25 Heavy Metals Adda Jhungla
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

2 3-Dec-25 9-Dec-25 Heavy Metals Bhuda Sahib
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

3 3-Dec-25 9-Dec-25 Heavy Metals Bhuda Sahib TW-2
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

4 3-Dec-25 9-Dec-25 Heavy Metals Chat Firni
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

5 3-Dec-25 9-Dec-25 Heavy Metals Chat Pind OHSR
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

6 3-Dec-25 9-Dec-25 Heavy Metals Dashmesh Enclave Lohgarh OHSR
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

7 3-Dec-25 9-Dec-25 Heavy Metals Dashmesh Enclave Lohgarh Park
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

8 3-Dec-25 9-Dec-25 Heavy Metals Gurudev Nagar Bhabat
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

9 3-Dec-25 9-Dec-25 Heavy Metals Jarnail Enclave-1
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

10 3-Dec-25 9-Dec-25 Heavy Metals Green Enclave Lohgarh
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

11 3-Dec-25 9-Dec-25 Heavy Metals Shivalik Enclave TW-2
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

12 3-Dec-25 9-Dec-25 Heavy Metals Shri Balaji Enclave
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

13 3-Dec-25 9-Dec-25 Heavy Metals Lohgarh Vishkarma
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

1
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14 3-Dec-25 9-Dec-25 Heavy Metals Nabha Sahib
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

15 3-Dec-25 9-Dec-25 Heavy Metals Adarsh Nagar
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

16 3-Dec-25 9-Dec-25 Heavy Metals Dashmesh Colony
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

17 9-Oct-25 9-Oct-25 Ecoli and Coliform Gurdeep Tap Water
E coli and Coliform absent 
and waterfit for drinking

18 9-Oct-25 9-Oct-25 Ecoli and Coliform Tubewell Water
E coli and Coliform absent 
and waterfit for drinking
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Sr.No
Date of 
Sample 

Collection

Result of 
Sampling

Parameters of Sampling Tubewell Location Result of Samples

1 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals AKS Colony
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

2 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Bhabat Community Center
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

3 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Bhabat Mari Wala
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

4 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Bhabat O.M.SR
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

5 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Bhabat Stadium
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

6 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Bhabat Zohri Wala
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

7 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Bishanpura Gurudwara
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

8 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Friend Enclave
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

9 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Gurudev Nagar
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

10 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Jarnail Enclave-1
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

11 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Jarnail Enclave-2
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

12 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Khushha; Enclave
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

13 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Lajpat Nagar
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

14 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals New Defece Colony
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking
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15 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Preet Colony Stadium-1
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

16 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Preet Colony Stadium-2
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

17 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Ranjan Plaza
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

18 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Shiva Enclave TW-1
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

19 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Shiva Enclave TW-2
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

20 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Shivalik Enclave TW-1
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

21 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Shivalik Enclave TW-2
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

22 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Shri Balaji Enclave
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

23 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Victoria City
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

24 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Green City Dhakoli
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

25 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Ham Vihar-2
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

26 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Harmilap Nagar
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

27 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Harmilap Nagar-1 Market
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

28 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Harmilap Nagar-2 Market
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

29 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Harmilap Nagar-3 Market
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking
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30 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Laxmi Enclave
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

31 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Mamta Enclave-1
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

32 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Neelkanth Enclave
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

33 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Parvati Enclave
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

34 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Punjab Modern Complex
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

35 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Ram Vihar
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

36 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Sada Shiv Enclave Buster
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

37 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Sada Shiv Enclave 2
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

38 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Shanti Enclave
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

39 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Tribune Colony
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

40 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Vaishali Enclave
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

41 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Wadhawa Nagar
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

42 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Vishranti City
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

43 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Adarsh Nagar
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

44 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Kishanpura Enclave
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking
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45 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals M.S Enclave Shani Mandir
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

46 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals M.S Enclave Shiv Mandir
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

47 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Peer Muchalla-1
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

48 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Peer Muchalla-2
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

49 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Shalimar Enclave
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

50 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Singhpura OHSR
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

51 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Sonoli
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

52 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Swami Enclave Park
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

53 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Swastik Vihar
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

54 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Vasant Vihar
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

55 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Vasant Vihar-2
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

56 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Sharma Estate
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

57 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Sigma City
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

58 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Skynet Enclave
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

59 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals VIP Enclave
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking
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60 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Dyalpura New Firni
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

61 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Dyalpura OHSR
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

62 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Lohgarh Dushera Ground
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

63 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Lohgarh NR Sunrise
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

64 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Sani Bhavan Lohgarh
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

65 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Shankar City
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

66 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Saini Vihar Ph-2
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

67 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Sada Shiv-2
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

68 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Ravindra Enclave
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

69 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Surindra 
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

70 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Silver City-1
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

71 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Silver City-2
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

72 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Khatu Shyam
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

73 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Bazigar Basti
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking

74 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Shivalik Vihar Ph-3
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking
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75 17-Dec-25 1-Jan-26 Heavy Metals Gazipur-1
Water within Desirable Limit 

and fit for drinking
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